Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0851-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
Alain BOUDREAULT Scott JARVIS Patrick BUREAU Alain LAURENT	Name: AEGERA THERAPEUTICS, INC.			
Kimberley E. HEWITT Stephen MORRIS James JAQUITH	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes 🗸 No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 810 Chemin du Golf			
Execution Date(s) February 21 and 23, 2007				
Assignment Merger	O't a Marka			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Verdun			
Joint Research Agreement	State: Quebec			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: CANADA Zip:H3E 1A8			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Zip. Not 175			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo			
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
11/606,883				
Additional numbers at	 tached?			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be malled:	Involved: 1			
Name:Philip A. Swain, Ph.D.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
The first field and the field and the first field and the first field and the first fi	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Charles Address A. B. C. A. C.	Enclosed			
Street Address: Gowling Laffeur Henderson, LLP	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
1, Place Ville-Marie, 37th Floor	8. Payment Information			
City: Montreal	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
State: <u>Ouebec, CANADA</u> Zip: <u>H3B 3P4</u>	Expiration Date			
Phone Number: 514-392-9562	b. Deposit Account Number 50-4067			
Fax Number: <u>514-878-1450</u>	Authorized User Name Gowlings Montreal			
Email Address: philip.swain@gowlings.com				
9. Signature: \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Marche 22 And 107			
Signature	Date			
Philip A ¹ Swain, Ph.D. (Reg. no. 55,978) Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF ALL INTEREST IN AN INVENTION

We,

Alain BOUDREAULT whose full post office address is 120 Avenue Claude, Dorval, Quebec H9S 3A7, CANADA;

Patrick BUREAU whose full post office address is 93 Timberlea Trail, Kirkland, Quebec H9J 2T3, CANADA;

Kim (also known as Kimberley E.) HEWITT whose full post office address is 4855 Chemin Cote St. Luc, apt. 306, Montreal, Quebec H3W 2H5, CANADA;

James JAQUITH whose full post office address is 59 Boisé du Parc, Pincourt, Quebec J7V 9B6, CANADA;

Scott JARVIS whose full post office address is 1542 Labrie, Longueuil, Quebec J4G 2J9, CANADA:

Alain LAURENT whose full post office address is 5266, Chemin de la Côte Saint-Paul, Montreal, Quebec, H4C 1X1 CANADA;

Stephen MORRIS whose full post office address is 147 Chartwell Drive, Beaconsfield, Quebec H9W 1C2, CANADA;

in consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to

AEGERA THERAPEUTICS. INC.

whose full post office address is **810 Chemin du Golf, Verdun, Quebec H3E 1A8 CANADA**, all our interest in each and every country in the world in and to our invention(s) relating to **IAP BIR DOMAIN BINDING COMPOUNDS** as described in a patent application in the United States having a filing date of December 1, 2006, under application no. 11/606,883 including all priority rights arising therefrom, all invention(s) therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent, in any country, which may be granted for the said invention(s), or any of them and to all our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent(s) which may issue therefore anywhere in the world.

We do further agree for ourselves and for our legal representatives, to execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other documents, and do all other acts which may be necessary or convenient by **AEGERA THERAPEUTICS, INC**. to secure the grant of Letters Patent in all countries.

Les soussigné(e)s désirent que la présente cession d'invention soit rédigée en anglais. The undersigned request that the present Assignment of Invention be drafted in English.

1 of 6

SIGNED at (city) Nun's Island Que	ebec, Canada, , 2007.
Inventor: Alain/BOUDREAULT	Witness: Suballey Sandra Bailey Name:
Alamyboodheadel	Name.
SIGNED at (city) NUN'S ISLAND Que this <u>Al</u> day of <u>Nebruary</u>	ebec, Canada, , 2007.
Inventor:	Witness Stalley Sandra Bailey
Patrick BUREAU	Name: /
SIGNED at (city) Nun's Island Que	ebec, Canada, , 2007.
Inventor: Kindberley E. HEWITT	Witness The Bailey Name:
SIGNED at (city) Nons Island Que	shoe Canada
this <u>al</u> day of <u>laborator</u>	witness Afailar
James JAQUITH	Sandra Bailey Name:
SIGNED at (city) NUNS ISLAND Que this	bec, Canada,
Inventor:	_, 2007. Witness Infaullel Sandra Bailer
Scott JARVIS	Sandra Bailey Name:

2 of 6

ACCEPTED BY:

AEGERA THERAPEUTICS, INC.

By (name):

Title:

JOHN W. GILLARD CHIEF SCIENTIFIC OFFICE

DECLARATION			
1. Sandra Bailey . whose full post office address is: 117 Pacific, St. Constant, Quebec, J54 149. hereby DECLARE:			
That I was personally present and did see Alain BOUDREAULT who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment duly sign and execute the same.			
SIGNED at (city) Nont Island Quebec, Canada,			
this <u>21</u> day of <u>Tebruary</u> , 2007.			
Signature: Signature:			
I, Sandra Railey, whose full post office address is: 117 Pacific, St. Constant, Quebec, J5A 149. hereby DECLARE:			
That I was personally present and did see Patrick BUREAU who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment duly sign and execute the same.			
SIGNED at (city) Non's Island Quebec, Canada,			
this 21 day of Teloward, 2007.			
Signature: Malley			
is: 17 Pacific, St. Constant, Quebec, J5A 149. hereby DECLARE:			
That I was personally present and did see Kimberley E. HEWITT who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment duly sign and execute the same.			
SIGNED at (city) Klund Suebec, Canada,			
this <u>Ol</u> day of <u>John Wert</u> , 2007.			
Signature: Signature:			

4 of 6

is: 117 facific, St. Constant, Quebec, ISA 149. hereby DECLARE:
That I was personally present and did see James JAQUITH who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment duly sign and execute the same.
SIGNED at (city) X/0/75 /S/QAC Quebec, Canada,
this <u>al</u> day of <u>February</u> , 2007.
Signature: Adulott
is: 117 facific, St. Constant, Quebec, JSA 149 hereby DECLARE:
That I was personally present and did see Scott JARVIS who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment duly sign and execute the same.
SIGNED at (city) W Un's Island Quebec, Canada,
this <u>Q1</u> day of <u>16 hrvary</u> , 2007.
Signature: Suffauley
I, Sandra Bailey , whose full post office address is: 117 Pacific, St. Constant, Goebec, 15A 149 hereby DECLARE:
That I was personally present and did see Alain LAURENT who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment duly sign and execute the same.
SIGNED at (city) メックラ /s/oハグ Quebec, Canada,

Signature: ____

this <u>21</u> day of <u>February</u>. 2007.

5 of 6

1, Sandra	Bailey	, whose full post office address , QODOC, J5A 149
is: 117 Parific	, St. Constant	Godoc, JEA 149
hereby DECLARE:		, . J - G. () 1

That I was personally present and did see **Stephen MORRIS** who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment duly sign and execute the same.

SIGNED at (city) Non's Island Quebec, Canada,

this <u>X</u> day of *EDNON*, 2007

Signature:

6 of 6